

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
Attorney General of the United States,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC.; AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPER EDITORS; CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY; COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION; INTERNET ALLIANCE; INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RECORDING MERCHANTISERS; NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; PUBLISHERS MARKETING ASSOCIATION; RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; AND SOCIETY FOR PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JERRY BERMAN	R. BRUCE RICH
PAULA J. BRUENING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JOHN B. MORRIS, JR.	JONATHAN BLOOM
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY	WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1634 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100	767 Fifth Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20006	New York, New York 10153
	(212) 310-8000

Of Counsel:
ROBERT CORN-REVERE
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARDS APPLIED IN <i>ACLU v. RENO</i> TO STRIKE DOWN THE CDA ARE EQUALLY APPLICABLE HERE, AND REQUIRE THAT COPA BE INVALIDATED AS WELL	6
A. The Constitutional Flaws This Court Found in the CDA Are Not Remedied by COPA	7
1. COPA’s “commercial purposes” requirement unconstitutionally bur- dens a substantial amount of both commercial and noncommercial speech	8
2. The revised definition of “harmful to minors” still will result in suppressing protected speech	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Limiting COPA to the World Wide Web does not eliminate the interference with the First Amendment rights of adults	13
4. The affirmative defenses do not cure COPA's defects	14
II. COPA FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF ACHIEVING THE GOVERNMENT'S OBJECTIVES . . .	22
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX: <i>THE AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>American Booksellers Foundation for Free Expression v. Dean</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 323 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D.N.M. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	15, 18, 20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Napolitano</i> , No. CIV 00-0505TUC AM (D. Ariz. 2002) (unreported).	20
<i>American Library Association v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	17, 19
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1700 (2002)	5, 9, 12, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	2, 7, 19
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	2
<i>Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	8, 9
<i>Cyberspace Communications v. Engler</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 238 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	14, 18
<i>Fabulous Associates, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 693 F. Supp. 332 (E.D. Pa. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 896 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General of U.S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	14
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	14
<i>PSINet Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2000)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Company, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	13
<i>Smith v. People of the State of California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	19
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003)	27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	12
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	18

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 231 (Supp. V. 1999) *passim*

Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. C, § § 1401-1406,
112 Stat. 2681-736 to 2681-741 *passim*

Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 502, 110 Stat. 103 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 105-775 (1998) 22

COPA COMMISSION, FINAL REPORT OF THE COPA
COMMISSION (2000) 23, 25

NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, NATIONAL RESEARCH
COUNCIL, YOUTH, PORNOGRAPHY AND THE INTERNET
(2002) 23, 26
